
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

4 July 2022 
 

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 12 
July 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of the 
Council) 
 
Councillors I D Carrington (Chairman), M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, M D Boles, 
I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, Mrs J E Killey, H Spratt, G J Taylor, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 May 2022  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 
Officers  
 

 

5  /Service Level Performance Reporting against the Performance 
Framework 2021/2022 - Quarter 4  
(To receive a report by Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic 
Development, Chris Miller, Acting Head of Environment and Mike Reed, 
Head of Waste, which enables the Committee to comment on 2021/22 
Quarter 4 performance for Economy, Flooding and Waste) 
 

11 - 30 

6  Adult Skills & Family Learning Programme 2021/22 (inc. plans for 
academic year 2022/23)  
(To receive a report by Justin Brown, Assistant Director Growth and 
Thea Croxall, Adult Learning & Skills Manager, which provides an 
overview of the activity delivered by the Adult Skills & Family Learning 
Service in 2021/22) 
 

31 - 38 

7  Environment Act 2021 - General Implications  
(To receive a report by Chris Miller, Acting Head of Environment, which 
informs the Committee of the requirements the authority will face as 
and when the individual elements of the Environment Act 2021 come 
into force) 
 

39 - 68 

8  Update on Visit Lincolnshire & Tourism Commission  
(To receive a report by Mary Powell, Place & Investment Manager, 
which updates the Committee on the activities undertaken in year 1 
(2021/22) to deliver the Tourism Commission Action Plan) 
 

69 - 76 

9  Business Lincolnshire Growth Hub Annual Performance and future 
business support landscape  
(To receive a report by Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic 
Development, which updates the Committee on activity delivered by the 
Business Lincolnshire Growth Hub and the activity of other business 
support delivery partners) 
 
 
 
 

77 - 90 



10  Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

91 - 96 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Tom Crofts 

 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 

 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee on 
Tuesday, 12th July, 2022, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=6148&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=6148&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 24 MAY 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M D Boles, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, H Spratt, G J Taylor, L Wootten, K Clarke, 
A J Baxter and M D Boles 
 
Councillor Davie attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:-  
Chris Miller (Deputy Head of Environment), Dan Clayton (Sustainability Manager), David 
Hickman (Head of Environment), Jason Cooper (Transport and Growth Manager), Justin 
Brown (Assistant Director – Growth), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer),Nicole Hilton 
(Assistant Director - Communities), Samantha Harrison (Head of Economic Development), 
Simon Murphy (Senior Project Officer) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Carrington (Chairman) and R 
Wootten. 
 
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulation 1990, Councillor K Clarke was replacing Councillor J Killey for this 
meeting only. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in proceedings.  
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman expressed thanks to Councillor Wootten for his past chairmanship of the 
Committee, and to David Hickman, Head of Environment, for his services to the Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2022 
 
Chris Miller, Deputy Head of Environment was to assume David’s responsibilities and 
continue his support to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
P
[...]
les and whether the electricity grid was capable of sustaining such 
increased demand. 

 New railways stations would help people access the existing rail network more 
readily. 

 Increasing cycle infrastructure was welcomed and was an important part in 
decarbonising transport. 

 The timings of Council meetings could better accommodate the use of rail by the 
public and attendees. 

 Cross-border emissions were calculated as part of extrapolated data based on 
average journey times taking through Lincolnshire. 

 Encouraging the use of electric bikes featured as part of the broader strategy. 

 As well as encouraging efficiencies in long distance freight, shortening supply chains 
was another important aspect in reducing transport emissions. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee note the report and comments made. 

Page 7



4 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2022 
 

2. That the Committee’s comments be passed on to the Executive Councillor for 
Economic Development, Environment and Planning and the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT, for their consideration alongside the Green Master Plan 
targets. 

 
6     GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE INTERNATIONALISATION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

2022-2024 
 

Justine Brown, Assistant Director – Growth, and Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic 
Development, presented a report on the draft Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation 
Strategy and accompanying action plan. The following was reported: 
 

 The Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy looked to establish partnership 
working between the Council and the private sector to facilitate the growth of local 
businesses. 

 The Council sought to help businesses grow by supporting them to access 
international markets – offering 1-2-1 advice and access to specialists in different 
areas of business. 

 The Strategy also sought to cement the Council’s joint working with the Chamber of 
Commerce and the University of Lincoln. 

 It had been found that barriers preventing small businesses accessing international 
markets were due to widely held perceptions of high setup costs and a lack of 
demand. 

 The Business Lincolnshire website was being used as a portal for businesses to access 
relevant information and further content such as publicising successful case studies 
and a peer support network were being developed. 

 
During consideration of the report, the following comments were raised: 
 

 Members welcomed the Council taking a proactive role in facilitating economic 
growth in the context of uncertain times. 

 Offered support included helping businesses access EU markets following Brexit. 

 Lincolnshire’s food sector remained strong despite economic challenges. 

 Some businesses were cautious to expand into unfamiliar territory due to the 
reassures of the pandemic. Support was needed to help encourage growth. 

 Advice to business owners was best targeted to experts in a given area but who were 
not necessarily experts in international trade. 

 Business engaged in international trade largely focused on other English-speaking 
countries, support needed to be targeted at helping businesses to explore other 
markets, especially emerging markets. 

 Members noted that local markets should not be forgotten, especially in the context 
of reducing carbon emissions.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 8



5 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 MAY 2022 
 

3. That the Committee support the Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy 
and Action Plan 2022-2024. 

4. That the Committee note the report and comments made. 
 
7     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its own work programme for the 
coming year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be approved.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.42am. 

Page 9



This pa
[...]
oston, highlighting that provision is aimed at learners 
living in areas of highest deprivation. By ensuring provision is continually aimed at targeted 
learners, 63% of all qualifications achieved were by male learners, with 33% by learners with 
no, or low levels of previous qualification attainment. 
 
Throughout 2021/22, the service continued to maintain a focus on supporting 
employability, the range of qualifications achieved at the end of the year includes 112 
GCSEs, or Functional Skills in English or Maths, as well as a further 10 ESOL qualifications. In 
terms of supporting Lincolnshire's priority employment sectors, 487 qualifications related 
to the construction sector, with a further 408 to the wider care sector and 241 to the 
hospitality sector. 
 
 

Page 12



External Funding Attracted 
 
During Q4 an additional £1,682,631 of external funding has been received, bringing the total 
for the year £20,863,130 just falling slightly short of the target of £21,000,000. We were 
successful in attracting £353,925 from the European funding continuation project Growing 
Enterprise (3). The targets for this measure were based on applications still in appraisal at 
the start of the 2021-22 year. Since then, there have been fluctuations in the European 
funding grant awards during the appraisal process and due to the impacts of covid, a 
number of applicants withdrew their grant request due to the economic climate. 
 
Additional funding of £228,000 was secured from the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy (BEIS) for the Business Lincolnshire Growth Hub which has been received 
to expand the work we do to provide advice to businesses. The European funding Business 
Lincolnshire Sustainable Business Growth 2 funds for 2021/22 was also forecast to spend 
£998,027, however there were less face to face programmes which resulted in a claim of 
£890,706. This activity and subsequent funded income will now take place during the year 
2022-23. 
 
Floo
[...]
d at the kerbside is 991kg/HH for the full year which 
is below the target of 1000kg/HH.  This represents a good achievement as waste reduction 
is the highest priority on the waste hierarchy. 
 
2. Conclusion 

Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee are invited to review and 
comment on the performance information for Quarter 4 and highlight any 
recommendations or further actions for consideration. 
 
3. Consultation 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Not applicable. 

 
4. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Economy Performance Measures 

Appendix B Flooding Performance Measures 

Appendix C Waste Performance Measures 

 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by  
 

 Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic Development, who can be contacted on 
07920 750343 or samanthal.harrison@lincolnshire.gov.uk;  

 Chris Miller, Acting Head of Environment, who can be contacted on 07919 320273 
or Chris.Miller@lincolnshire.gov.uk; and  

 Mike Reed, Head of Waste who can be contacted on 07557 169890 or 
Mike.Reed@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 14

mailto:samanthal.harrison@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.Miller@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.Reed@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Achieved

1,982
Businesses

Cumulative Actual as at March 

2022

1,737
Businesses

Cumulative Target for March 

2022

About the latest performance

During Q4 a further 457 businesses were supported bringing the total for the year to 1982, exceeding 

the yearly target of 1737. 

2021-22 saw the successful delivery of vital COVID recovery work by the Growth Hub, including an 

extensive Grant scheme funded by Lincolnshire County Council. Overall the Business Lincolnshire 

Growth Hub has provided an essential service which has supported 1696 business who have been 

managing the effects of the pand
[...]
 external funding attracted to Lincolnshire (including Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership and European funding programmes) by the council.  A higher amount of external funding 

indicates a better performance.

71

Amount of external funding attracted to Lincolnshire

Achieved

20,863,130
£

Cumulative Actual as at March 

2022

21,000,000
£

Cumulative Target for March 

2022

About the latest performance

During Q4 an additional £1,682,631 of external funding has been received, bringing the total for the 

year £20,863,130 just falling slightly short of the target of £21,000,000. We were successful in 

attracting £353,925 from the European funding continuation project Growing Enterprise (3). The 

targets for this measure were based on applications still in appraisal at the start of the 2021-22 year. 

Since then, there have been fluctuations in the European funding grant awards during the appraisal 

process and due to the impacts of covid, a number of applicants withdrew their grant request due to 

the economic climate. 

Additional funding of £228,000 was secured from the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 

Strategy (BEIS) for the Business Lincolnshire Growth Hub which has been received to expand the 

work we do to provide advice to businesses. The European funding Business Lincolnshire Sustainable 

Business Growth 2 funds for 21/22 was also forecast to spend £998,027, however there were less face 

to face programmes which resulted in a claim of £890,706. This activity and subsequent funded 

income will now take place during the year 2022-23.

71

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cumulative total 2,835,084 18,065,999 19,180,499 20,863,130

Target 5,119,820 12,563,213 20,425,123 21,000,000

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

£

Amount of external funding attracted to 
Lincolnshire

Page 19



Further details

This measure is local to Lincolnshire and therefore is not benchmarked against any other area.

About the target
[...]
ssion met five times and produced a series of recommendations under the 
headings of Investment, Skills, Product Development and Marketing and additional 
resources were allocated by Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) to deliver them.  
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



A two-year programme of activity was drawn up and year 1 has been delivered. This 
report describes the achievements of the first year and the plan for 2022/23; whilst 
recognising that some work is cross cutting. 
   

2. Investment 
 

A Green Tourism Toolkit has been produced in order to show how it could benefit visitor 
economy business by: addressing changing consumer trends; attract and retain the best 
staff; reduce operational costs; reduce negative environmental impact and help ensure 
their local area thrives. We accept that going greener is daunting, so the toolkit, through a 
series of small steps is there to support businesses.  
 
Through the Coastal Community Fund, we are running a coastal pilot on a Green Tourism 
Ambassador programme. Representatives from coastal tourism businesses are being 
trained on how to better implement sustainability over a seven-month course. This has 
been oversubscribed and we plan to roll this out across Lincolnshire in year 2. 
 

3. Business Strategy and Skills 
 

Many businesses in the Visitor Economy have struggled with their digital skills, but the 
past two years has revealed that their general business skills need refreshing too. This has 
resulted in the development of a dedicated website Business.Visitlincolnshire.com, which 
was launched in November 2021. Its strapline is ‘Hospitable You: Helping you run your 
business and stop it running you’. It was to be jargon free and aimed at the visitor 
economy. We asked businesses how they liked to learn, and it was clear that one size does 
not fit all, with some liking a video whilst others a factsheet, so we did both. It covers 
business planning, finance, funding, planning, marketing and digital as well
[...]
count management / intensive 

support directly provided by the Hub or partner 

organisation   

1,086 4,800 

Total number of individuals who been helped to 

start a business 

220 1,389 

£Private sector match secured  £2,312,420 

 

£10,322,786 

 

Figures from April 2021 to March 2022 Number 

Number of jobs created  343 

Number of jobs safeguarded 452 

ERDF Grants approved – SBG2  69 ( £143,052) 

Facebook Likes  1545 (up 191)  

Twitter followers   6143 (up 115)  

Linked in   1595 (up 568)  

Page 83



 

Client monitoring and evaluation is undertaken for all intensive interactions, the Growth Hub 

service continues to be valued: 

 

 92% of respondents were with either satisfied or very satisfied with the quality of the 

service  

 96% of respondents were either very or somewhat likely to recommend the service they 

received / event they attended to a friend of colleague 

 
3. Future Business Support Landscape 

The business support landscape is changing post June 2023 as all of the current European Regional 

Development Funded programmes will come to a close.  

The current model leverages a central ERDF funded core advisory team, business support 

programmes and grants to connect to a much wider ecosystem of local and national support 

offers, ‘hiding the wiring’ for businesses and providing simplification and a ‘no wrong door’ service 

and this has proven an effective system which is robust whilst offering flexibility to respond rapidly 

to changing needs, as we have seen recently with the EU Exit and COVID response work.   

The new national funding streams are at a much smaller scale and will operate at a local authority 

level.   As a result, there is likely to be a significant reduction in the number and scope of business 

support offers across Greater Lincolnshire.   

Through working in partnership with all ten Local Authorities in Greater Lincolnshire area, there is 

the opportunity to develop a core offer via the UKSPF to help
[...]
ere used in 
the preparation of this report. 

This report was written by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 

07500 571868 or by e-mail at kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk.  

Page 94

mailto:kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

MATTERS FOR 

DECISION 

DATE OF 

DECISION 

DECISION 

MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 

CONSULTED PRIOR TO 

DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO COMMENT PRIOR 

TO THE DECISION BEING TAKEN 

KEY DECISION 

YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 

AFFECTED 

Household Waste 
Recycling 

Centre 
Operational 

Contract 
Procurement 

[I026109] 

6 
December 

Executive  
 

Environment and Economy 
Scrutiny Committee 

Head of Waste 

E-mail: mike.reed@lincolnshire.gov.uk  
Yes All Divisions. 

 

P
age 95

mailto:mike.reed@lincolnshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 May 2022
	5 /Service Level Performance Reporting against the Performance Framework 2021/2022 - Quarter 4
	Appendix A - Economy Performance Measures
	069 GRAPHICS
	070 GRAPHICS
	071 GRAPHICS

	Appendix B - Flooding Performance Measures
	072 GRAPHICS
	073 GRAPHICS

	Appendix C - Waste Performance Measures
	076 GRAPHICS
	160 GRAPHICS
	161 GRAPHICS


	6 Adult Skills & Family Learning Programme 2021/22 (inc. plans for academic year 2022/23)
	Appendix A - Adult Skills & Family Learning 2022/23 planned programme Dashboard

	7 Environment Act 2021 - General Implications
	8 Update on Visit Lincolnshire & Tourism Commission
	9 Business Lincolnshire Growth Hub Annual Performance and future business support landscape
	10 Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 12 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I D CARRINGTON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, Mrs J E Killey, 
G J Taylor, L Wootten, R Wootten and N Sear 
 
Councillors C Davie, S Wooley, D McNally and T Dyer attended the meeting as observers via 
Teams 
 
Officers in attendance:- Adrian Winkley (Minerals & Waste Policy and Compliance Manager – 
Planning), Chris Miller (Acting Head of Environment), Justin Brown (Assistant Director – 
Growth), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Mike Reed (Head of Waste), Samantha 
Harrison (Head of Economic Development), Thea Croxall (Adult Learning & Skills Manager), 
Mary Powell (Place & Investment Manager) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
   
8     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M D Boles. 
 
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulation 1990, Councillor N Sear was replacing Councillor H Spratt for this 
meeting only. 
  
9     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in proceedings. 
  
10     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 may 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
11     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman welcomed Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee who were observing the meeting in relation to Item 6 Adult Skills & Family 



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 JULY 2022 
 
Learning Programme 2021/22, which was requested to be taken under this Committee’s 
business at the beginning of this Council Term Year. 
 
Councillor Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning, made the following announcements: 
 

• The cost of living was continually rising. 
• Lincolnshire’s visitor economy was braced for falls in spending. 
• An Energy strategy was being developed, which incorporated the measures to 

counter rising fuel prices. 
• Business Lincolnshire and Team Lincolnshire held a net zero business event at Sutton 

on Sea last week, with over 60 businesses in attendance. The event helped support 
business transition towards net zero. 

• Works on Eventus at Market Deeping were nearing completion, within budget and on 
time, creating 2,000 square feet of lettable space for businesses. 

• Plans had been submitted for the Council’s Multiply Programme. 
• Lincolnshire County Council was the regional lead for the Government’s local electric 

vehicle infrastructure fund. 
• Business Lincolnshire and Team Lincolnshire were supporting this week’s Stokes 

business event, which provided a workshop for local hospitality businesses.  
 
Members noted the announcements, and the following comments were raised: 
 

• Electric vehicle charging points were needed across the county where there was a 
discernible demand. 

• The Energy Strategy was to be an all-inclusive strategy that looked at domestic and 
business costs, and encouraging labour and business growth. 

• Workforce and labour challenges were recognised to be an issue. Labour shortages 
were also due to pressures caused by the pandemic. 

  
12     SERVICE LEVEL PERFORMANCE REPORTING AGAINST THE PERFORMANCE 

FRAMEWORK 2021/2022 - QUARTER 4 
 

Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic Development, Chris Miller, Acting Head of 
Environment, and Mike Reed, Head of Waste, presented reports on performance achieved in 
Quarter 4.  The following was highlighted: 
 
Economic Development 

• 457 businesses were supported, bringing the total for the year to 1982, exceeding 
the yearly target of 1737. 

• 454 qualifications were achieved, bringing the total for the 2021/22 to 1,724, 
exceeding the target of 1,400. 

• Over 50% of qualifications were delivered in deprived areas of the county. 
• An additional £1,682,631 of external funding had been received, bringing the total 

for the year £20,863,130 just falling slightly short of the target of £21,000,000. 



3 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 JULY 2022 
 

 
Flooding 

• There were 3 Section 19 Investigations started affecting 2 residential and 8 
commercial properties. 

 
Waste 

• The recycling rate at Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) had decreased to 
70.04% due to there being less green waste in winter for composting. 

• The amount of waste collected at the kerbside was 991kg per household for the full 
year, which was s below the target of 1000kg per household 

 
During consideration of the report, the following comments were raised: 
 
Economic Development 

• ESOL courses were designed to fill a gap in learning provision – delivered on a need 
basis. 

• More focus on employment outcomes concerning the hospitality, construction and 
health sectors would be ben useful to the Committee in future reports. 

 
Flooding 

• Officers were exploring options in reporting the flooding of outbuildings. However, 
there was a backlog of work pertaining to existing Section 19 investigations which 
took priority. 

 
Waste 

• More data was needed to analyse the fall in recycling at HWRCs and better inform 
performance target so that they are made more meaningful. 

• The Government was pushing to tax businesses on waste. 
• Separate paper and card collections rolled out across the county were improving the 

quality of recycling. 
• The Committee were to be updated on how performance targets were calculated 

and set. 
• Paper and card collections were kept separate form other recycling and processed a 

separate facility. 
• Work was underway to investigate haulage capacity of waggons. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and comments be noted and passed on to the relevant Executive 
Councillor. 

2. That the Committee receive an update on how waste performance targets were 
calculated and set. 

  
13     ADULT SKILLS & FAMILY LEARNING PROGRAMME 2021/22 (INC. PLANS FOR 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2022/23) 



4 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 JULY 2022 
 

 
Justin Brown, Assistant Director – Growth, and Thea Croxall, Adult Learning & Skills Manager, 
presented a report on the recent work and activity of the Adult Skills & Family Learning 
Programme. The following was reported: 
 

• Covid had continued to impact the Adult Learning programme, especially concerning 
staffing. 

• Adult Learning provision was provided through 22 sub-contracted. A total of 5,793 
unique learners had been engaged on Adult Learning Programmes this year. 

• ESOL course were provided as required for Afghan and Ukrainian refugees. 
• Course were supporting the tourism and construction sectors recover from the 

impacts of covid. 
• The Learner of the Year awards were presented at the Lincolnshire Show and were a 

great celebration of the programme and the efforts of learners. 
• An outline of the planed programme for next year was presented. It was highlighted 

that next year’s programme intended to fill the gaps of other funded provisions and 
recognised a shortfall if provision in South Holland. 

 
During consideration of the report, the following comments were raised: 
 

• Information on learner pass rates and future prospects would be circulated to 
Members. 

• Learners were offered the opportunity to retake assessments. 
• Funding for Level 3 qualifications had been secured to roll out additional courses. 
• The adult learning system was an awkward and fragmented system and work was 

underway between the Council and the Government to help join up the system and 
allow greater focus for local priorities. 

 
Members commented that the report could be made more accessible for the public to 
understand. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and comments be noted. 
2. That a further update be added to the Committee’s work programme for progress 

captured in 2022-23. 
  
14     ENVIRONMENT ACT 2021 - GENERAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Chris Miller, Acting Head of Environment, presented a report on the Council’s requirements 
when the elements of the Environment Act 2021 come into force. The following was 
reported: 
 

• In terms of the Council’s business, key impacts of the Environment Act 2021 were 
within the following areas: 



5 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 JULY 2022 
 

o Regulation – with a new government office for environmental protection. 
o Waste – with expectations for the weekly collection of separate food waste. 
o Air – with expectations for the environmental health authority to maintain air 

quality management plans. 
o Water – with regard to drainage management. 
o Nature – with expectations to increase biodiversity and conservation 

management by 10% and the introduction of nature banks. 
• Sustainability and impact assessments relating to the Act were to become necessary 

for all future Council decision making. 
• An evaluations of the Act’s impacts were currently underway. 

 
During consideration of the report, the following comments were raised: 
 

• New burden funding was available to help with the costs of resourcing new waste 
collection plans. However, the funding was limited and it was unclear how it was to 
be administrated. 

• Per household waste production metrics were favoured by waste collection 
authorities so they could calculate service provision. 

• PM emissions represented particulate matter in the air. 
• Traffic measurements were administrated by the environmental health authority 

under air quality plans. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and comments be noted. 
2. That the Committee supports preparatory work to be undertaken – including the 

creation of a sustainability and natural environment assessment template for 
inclusion in Council decision making. 

3. That the Committee receives further updates when various elements of the 
Environment Act 2021 are brought into force. 

  
15     UPDATE ON VISIT LINCOLNSHIRE & TOURISM COMMISSION 

 
Mary Powell, Place & Investment Manager, presented a report on activities undertaken in 
the first year of the Tourism Commission Action Plan. The following was reported: 
 

• New funding from the Covid Recovery Fund was evenly split in terms of spend profile 
2021/2 and 2022/3. 

• A Green Tourism Toolkit had been produced to show to help businesses address 
changing consumer trends, attract and retain staff; reduce operational costs, reduce 
negative environmental impact, and help ensure local areas thrive. 

• Business.Visitlincolnshire.com was launched in November 2021. The site covered 
business planning, finance, funding, planning, marketing and digital as well as 
legislative and industry updates. 

• Various new visitor products had been created including a new bird trail. 



6 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 JULY 2022 
 

• Public relations had been overhaled with new video promotions and social media 
profiles. 

 
During consideration of the report, the following comments were raised: 
 

• Lincolnshire had historically not promoted its tourism offer as well as neighbouring 
counties. Work was underway to promote the county and make up for lost 
opportunities. 

• Visitors to the Visit Lincolnshire website were as follows: 
o 3% - international 
o 20% 
o The rest were domestic 

• Lincolnshire had a lack of accommodation to support the visitor economy at busy 
points throughout the year. Work was underway to improve this, with hotel studies 
and pub development initiatives underway. 

• Tourism Officers across the county were currently meeting once a week to establish a 
joined-up approach across authorities. 

• The pandemic had skewed data reporting for the past two years. Pre-pandemic data 
from 2019 was being used to inform work going forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and comments be noted. 
2. That the Committee is satisfied with progress reported on Year 1 of the Tourism 

Commission Action Plan. 
  
16     BUSINESS LINCOLNSHIRE GROWTH HUB ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND FUTURE 

BUSINESS SUPPORT LANDSCAPE 
 

Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic Development, presented a report on the Business 
Lincolnshire Growth Hub and the activity of other business support delivery partners. The 
following was highlighted: 
 

• The Business Lincolnshire Growth Hub was launched in April 2015. 
• Further funding bids to BEIS for additional core revenue funding of £286,625 for the 

year 22-23 had been successful.  
• Additional funding had been received to help transition business readiness post 

Brexit, support business through the pandemic public health measures, and aid 
staffing issues. 

• Client monitoring and evaluation was undertaken with the following conclusions: 
o 92% of respondents were satisfied or very satisfied with the quality of the 

service. 
o 96% of respondents were very or somewhat likely to recommend the service 

they received to a friend of colleague. 



7 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 JULY 2022 
 

• A big challenge facing the work of the Growth Hub was that £20 million worth of EU 
funding and support was to terminate or be scaled back in June 2023, which may end 
some service provision. 

 
During consideration of the report, the following comments were raised: 
 

• The success of the Growth Hubs was measured by the number of jobs created. It was 
also pertinent to measure and report value added. 

• The Growth Hubs proved to have a positive net effect on job creation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and comments be noted. 
2. That the Committee support the work of the Growth Hub. 

 
  
17     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its own work programme for the 
coming year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.14 pm 


